Non-interest expenses for the year ended December 31, 2022 was $25.7 million, compared to $24.1 million for the 
year ended December 31, 2021. The increase in non-interest expenses is primarily due to an increase of $1.3 million, 
or 10.3%, over 2021, in salaries and employee benefits. The Company had an increase in full-time equivalent 
employees from one hundred six (106) at December 31, 2021 to one hundred nine (109) at December 31, 2022, 
respectively. New hires included a commercial lender and various branch and other operational personnel. The 
increase in the number of employees, together with the annual increases in salaries and benefits, an increase in 
employee taxes, an increase in health insurance cost, an increase in stock grant expense, a decrease in deferred loan

[...]

Statement on Loan Modifications and Reporting for Financial Institutions Working with Customers Affected by the 
Coronavirus and the Company did not categorize these modifications as troubled debt restructurings. As of December 
31, 2022, the Company had one hundred fifty-eight (158) loans totaling $98.9 million, for which the payment 
accommodation period has ended and the loans have resumed payments under their original contractual terms. 

The following table sets forth information on the composition of the loan portfolio by type at December 31, 2022 and